

No. 22-1950

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Security Litigation

Theodore H. Frank,
Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, No. 19-cv-06019

Reply Brief of Appellant Theodore H. Frank

HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS
Adam E. Schulman
1629 K Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(610) 457-0856

Attorney for Appellant Theodore H. Frank

Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument.....	2
I. The district court failed both to make an informed, economically-realistic, independent valuation of the settlement and to offer a reasoned response to Frank’s objections.	2
II. Unpaid sums do not constitute settlement value.....	6
III. No other factors justify the district court’s misaccounting of the constructive common fund.....	14
Conclusion.....	16
Combined Certifications.....	18

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	15
<i>Ark. Tchr. Ret. Sys v. State St. Corp.</i> , 25 F.4th 55 (1st Cir. 2022)	4-5
<i>In re Baby Products Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)	1, 6-7, 10, 13, 15, 16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	6, 7, 9, 13
<i>Briseño v. Henderson</i> , 998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021).....	8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Brown v. Sage</i> , 941 F.3d 655 (3d Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	12
<i>Camp Drug Store, Inc. v. Cochran Wholesale Pharm., Inc.</i> , 897 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.</i> , 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001)	6, 9, 12
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va & Guar. Nat’l Bank of Tallahassee Second Mortg. Loan Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Conagra Foods, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 238325, 2019 WL 12338387 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 8, 2019)	10
<i>Cunningham v. Suds Pizza, Inc.</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 214 (W.D.N.Y. 2017)	9
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	16

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) 9

Dunn v. H.K. Porter Co.,
602 F.2d 1105 (3d Cir. 1979) 15

Frank v. Gaos,
139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) 15

Fox v. Vice,
563 U.S. 826 (2011) 1, 2, 5

Gascho v. Global Fitness Holdings, LLC,
822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016) 6, 9, 10

Gelis v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
49 F.4th 371 (3d Cir. 2022) 2, 3, 14

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) 1, 3, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13

Golan v. Saada,
142 S. Ct. 1880 (2022) 3

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
934 F.3d 316 (3d Cir. 2019) 3

In re Home Depot Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
931 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2019) 8

Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell
530 U.S. 1223 (2000) 3

Johnson v. NPAS Sols., LLC,
975 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2020) 3

Kim v. Allison,
8 F.4th 1170 (9th Cir. 2021) 12

Larson v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
687 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012) 13

Linneman v. Vita-mix Corp.,
 970 F.3d 621 (6th Cir. 2020) 3

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007) 9

Merola v. Atlantic Richfield Co.,
 515 F.2d 165 (3d Cir. 1975) 2

Murphy v. Smith,
 138 S. Ct. 784 (2018)..... 5

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) 9, 10, 11, 13, 15

Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air,
 478 U.S. 546 (1986)..... 5

Perdue v. Kenny A.,
 559 U.S. 542 (2010)..... 5

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)3, 6, 9, 12

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005) 3

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
 768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 14

Rougvie v. Ascena Retail Grp., Inc.,
 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28229 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 21, 2019) 12

In re Samsung Top-Load Washing Machine Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 997 F.3d 1077, 1094 (10th Cir. 2021) 3

In Sears, Roebuck and Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 867 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 8

In re Snap Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 2021 WL 667590,
 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34126 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2021) 4

Strong v. BellSouth Telcomms.,
 137 F.3d 844 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 20, 37,

In re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
 869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 15

Swinton v. Squaretrade, Inc.,
 454 F. Supp. 3d 848 (S.D. Iowa 2020)..... 12

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 5

Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.,
 190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)..... 8

Williams v. MGM-Pathe Communications Co.,
 129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 8

Zucker v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.,
 265 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2001) 15

Rules and Statutes

3d Cir. I.O.P. 9.1..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 1, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii).....1, 7, 9, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)..... 8, 10

Other Authorities

American Law Institute,
PRINCIPLES OF THE LAW OF AGGREGATE LITIG. § 3.13(a) (2010) 7

Effective, Merriam-Webster
(online version, available at <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/effective>) 8

Gold, M. Russell,
Compensation's Role in Deterrence,
91 NOTRE DAME. L. REV. 1997 (2016) 14-15

Notes of Advisory Committee on 2003 Amendments to Rule 23 5-6
